DATA SHEET
Si APD with Transimpedance Amplifier
Excelitas Technologies’ C30683-900 series
includes a Silicon Avalanche Photodiode (APD) with
a TIA, in a hermetically sealed TO-8 package, to
allow for low-noise operation. This device is
designed for high-speed, extreme low-light
detection and free-space optical communication.

C30683-900 Series
2 excelitas.com
Ordering Guide
Model Nominal Bandwidth Wavelength Response APD Model APD Material APD Active Diameter
C30683-900-R5DH 400 MHz 900 nm C30737 Silicon 0.5 mm
Electro-Optical Specifications
All specifications are referring to an ambient temperature of TA = 23°C, λ = 900 nm, HV = Vop (see note 1), Vamp = +3.3 V, RL
= 50 Ω AC coupled unless otherwise specified.
Detector
C30683-900-R5DH
(C30737, 500µm, 900nm)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units
Active Diameter d  0.5  mm
Active Area A  0.2  mm²
Bandwidth B 300 420  MHz
Operating Voltage (note 1) Vop   250 V
Temperature Coefficient of Vop for constant gain ΔV/ΔT  1.3  V/°C
Responsivity at 900 nm R900 400 550  kV/W
Noise Equivalent Power (note 2) NEP  37 130 fW/√Hz
Output Spectral Noise Voltage (note 3) Vn  21 70 nV/√Hz
Output Impedance Z 40 50 60 Ω
DC Output Offset Voltage (note 4) Voo 1.2 1.34  V
Positive Supply Current Iamp  100 120 mA
Thermistor Resistance (note 5) Rth  10 ± 5%  kΩ
Notes:
1. A specific value of Vop is supplied with each device.  The Vop value will be within the specified range.
2. NEP is calculated as the output spectral noise voltage divided by the typical responsivity and Δf = 1.0 Hz
at 900 nm.
3. Average from 100 kHz to f-3dB.
4. Pulsed operation.
5. The temperature of the thermistor in Kelvin can be calculated using the following equation:
 𝑇[𝐾] = 𝛽
ln(
𝑅𝑡ℎ
𝑟∞
)
 where β = 3890 K, R0 = 10000 Ω, T0 = 298.15 K and 𝑟∞ = 𝑅0𝑒
−𝛽
𝑇0 ≈ 0.0215Ω.
Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Min Max Units
Storage Temperature Ts -40 125 °C
Operating Temperature Top -40 125 °C
3 excelitas.com
FIG 1. TYPICAL FREQUENCY RESPONSE CURVE
FIG 2. MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS AND PINOUT
-14
-12
-10
-8
-6
-4
-2
0
2
1 10 100 1000
Fr
eq
ue
nc
y
R
es
po
ns
e
[d
B
]
Frequency [MHz]
4 excelitas.com
Testing and operation methods
Excelitas verifies the electro optical specifications on every device. Hence, a specific voltage, VOP, is supplied with